

No. 16-3820

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

COREY GRANT,

Appellant

Appeal from the Final Judgment in a Criminal Case of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey (Crim. No. 90-328). Sat Below: Honorable Jose L. Linares, Ch. U.S.D.J.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLEE

**CRAIG CARPENITO
UNITED STATES ATTORNEY
Attorney for Appellee
970 Broad Street
Newark, New Jersey 07102-2535
(973) 645-2700**

On the Brief:

**Bruce P. Keller
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Special Counsel to the U.S. Attorney
(973) 645-2930**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS	v
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THERE IS NO EIGHTH AMENDMENT VIOLATION BECAUSE GRANT’S RESENTENCING RESULTED IN A SHORTER, NON-LIFE SENTENCE	3
A. What the Eighth Amendment Forbids, What It Permits and What It Requires for Juvenile Offenders.....	3
B. Grant Did Not Receive a <i>De Facto</i> LWOP Sentence.....	6
II. GRANT CANNOT SHOW PLAIN ERROR.....	14
CONCLUSION.....	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Ala. State Fed’n of Labor v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	12
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	7
<i>Gov’t of V.I. v. Vanterpool</i> , 767 F.3d 157 (3d Cir. 2014).....	16
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hassan v. City of New York</i> , 804 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2015).....	12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 266 (2013)	15
<i>Kelly v. Brown</i> , 851 F.3d 686 (7th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Kennedy v. Louisiana</i> , 554 U.S. 407 (2008)	17, 19
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 136 S. Ct. 718 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	16
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005)	3

Setser v. United States,
566 U.S. 231 (2012) 14

United States v. Cotton,
535 U.S. 625 (2002) 15

United States v. Grant,
887 F.3d 131 (3d Cir.), *vacated*, 905 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2018) 11, 13, 16

United States v. Miknevich,
638 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 15

United States v. Olano,
507 U.S. 725 (1993) 15

United States v. Whitted,
541 F.3d 480 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 13

Virginia v. LeBlanc,
137 S. Ct. 1726 (2017)..... 11

White v. Woodall,
572 U.S. 415 (2014) 12

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3582(c)(1)(A) 7, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3624(b) 7

18 U.S.C. § 3624(c) 7

D.C. CODE § 24-403.03 (2018) 18

MASS. GEN. LAWS ch. 119 (2018) 18

N.D. CENT. CODE § 12.1-32-13.1 (2018) 18

Pub. L. No. 115-391 (2018) 2, 7, 13

WASH. REV. CODE § 9.94A.730 (2018) 18

WYO. STAT. ANN. § 6-10-301 (2013) 19

Rules and Guidelines

Fed. R. Crim. P. 5215, 16

U.S.S.G. § 1B1.1313, 14

Other Authorities

Scott, Grisso, Levick & Steinberg, *Juvenile Sentencing Reform in a
Constitutional Framework*, 88 TEMPLE L. REV. 675, 695 (2016)..... 10

TABLE OF ABBREVIATIONS

“A”	refers to the Appendix filed by Grant.
“DB”	refers to Grant’s Opening Brief, filed May 3, 2017.
“DRB”	refers to Grant’s Reply Brief, filed September 5, 2017.
“DRP”	refers to Grant’s Response to the Government’s petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , filed September 6, 2018.
“DSB”	refers to Grant’s Supplemental Brief, filed December 21, 2018.
“GB”	refers to the Government’s Brief, filed July 25, 2017.
“GP”	refers to the Government’s petition for rehearing <i>en banc</i> , filed August 16, 2018.
“JLC”	refers to the amicus brief by the Juvenile Law Center, filed December 24, 2018.
“JSP”	refers to the amicus brief by the Juvenile Sentencing Project, filed December 28, 2018.
“LC”	refers to the amicus brief by the Lawyers’ Committee for Civil Rights under Law, filed December 28, 2018.
“LS”	refers to the amicus brief by the Legal Scholars, filed December 28, 2018.
